
 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE: 14 July 2023  
MY REF: Council  
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services  
TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman)  
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023 at 6.00 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement  
 

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
6. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 
the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  

  
 
 
 
 



 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   
 

 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

7. Questions from Members  
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 

later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

8. Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury Management Outturn 
2021/22 (Pages 9 - 24) 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Executive (enclosed). 
  
9. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 - 2028 (Pages 25 - 56) 
 To consider the report of the Environmental Health Manager (enclosed).  
  
10. Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange (Pages 57 - 62) 
 To consider the report of the Planning and Strategic Growth Group Manager 

(enclosed).   
  
11. Local Development Scheme (Pages 63 - 86) 
 To consider the report of the Development Strategy Manager (enclosed).  
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
12. Motion under Council Rules of Procedure  
 

 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn to move the following motion, seconded by Cllr. Hannah Gill: 

Southey Road Recreation Ground (Wimpey Park)  
 

Council believes that the best way to secure the long-term future of Southey Road 
Recreation Ground in Enderby, as a community asset, is to apply a Deed of 
Dedication, via Fields in Trust. Council requests a cabinet bring forward a time 
tabled plan to establish the Deed of Dedication, prior to further testing and transfer to 
Enderby Parish Council, at the next meeting of full Council.  

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 To receive any reports submitted which require consideration under exempt status. 
 
There are no reports for consideration under this Section. 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

18 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman) 
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Lisa Boland - Service Transformation Group Manager 
 Sally Dorans - Customer Insight, Experience and 

Engagement Service Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam and Cllr. Mark Jackson 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

19 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

31. MINUTES SILENCE IN REMEMBRANCE  

 

 A minutes silence was held in memory of Barnaby Webber, Grace O’Malley-
Kumar and Ian Coates who tragically died in an incident in Nottingham on 13 
June 2023.  

  

32. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

33. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 23 May 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

34. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore made announcements in respect of the 
following:  
 

 11 June 2023 – attended Bardi Wind Orchestra at De Montfort Hall 
hosted by Oadby and Wigston Lions, raising funds for RNLI.  
 

 24 June 2023 - A Place to Grow Open Day – the Chair invited all 
Members to attend and learn more about it.  
 

 The Chair requested that Councillors forward any future community 
events invitations to herself or the PA, to enable her or the Vice-
Chairman to attend and support events in the District.   

  

35. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his Statement in respect of the following:  
 

 Industrial Strike Action planned by the GMB Trade Union 

 Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange latest 

 Fosse Foxes competition 

 Meridian Way connections 

 Blaby Planning Team shortlisted for award 

 Saving our residents money on bills 

 New Lubbesthorpe latest news 

 Wellbeing Hubs 

 Community Fridge now open 

 Annual accounts published 

 5G phone mast to be installed despite our concerns. 

Page 6



 

20 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

 Repeat planning breach offender fined 

 Clean Air Day 
 
The Chair Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore adjourned the meeting at 6:40pm due to 
technical difficulties with the livestream.  
 
The meeting was reconvened at 6:50pm when the Chair announced that due 
to ongoing technical difficulties, the meeting would proceed without the 
livestream.  

  

36. PRESENTATION: YOUTH COUNCIL PRIORITIES  

 

 Members received a presentation from Reuben, Teagan and Nathan who 
were representing the Youth Council, supported by Cllr. Adrian Clifford – 
Youth Champion.  
 
The presentation covered the following points:  
 

 Letter received from Alberto Costa MP in response to letters sent from 
the Youth Council on vaping and the sale of vaping products to young 
people.  

 Action plan created for the Youth Council Priorities.  

 Priorities are: Vaping, Night Safety and Hate Crime.  

 Update on Conferences 2023.  

  

37. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

39. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2022-23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business Systems & Information Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson, Leader of the Council.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That Council notes the progress made against the Corporate Action Plan 
2022-23. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

21 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

Reason:  
 
It is 
[...]
 management activities undertaken 

during the 2022/23 financial year and gives details of the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the same period. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the treasury management activities for 2022/23 are approved. 
  
2.2 That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 are approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review of 
treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must also 
report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for the 
year. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
24th February 2022. 

  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council is required to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants’ (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 
During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Cabinet Executive 
21st February 2022, Council 24th February 2022) 

 a mid-year treasury update report (Cabinet Executive 7th November 2022, 
Council 22nd November 2022) 

 an annual review following the end of the year descr
[...]
Licensing Act 2003 requires Blaby District Council as the Licensing 

Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every 
five years. The current Policy was approved by Council in September 2018, 
and is due to expire in September 2023.  
 

1.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy details how the Licensing Authority, over 
the next five years, will exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
the administration and compliance of licences and notices issued under the 
Act. 
 

1.3 A recent four week consultation with Relevant Authorities and other interested 
parties has been undertaken, this report features responses from the 
consultation. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 be approved. 

 
2.2 That delegated authority is given to the Group Manager of Environmental 

Health, Housing & Community Services, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder and the Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Committee, 
to update the Policy if minor amendments or changes are required. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is appropriate that members of the Council review and agree the Policy, 

inclusive of any amendments to the Policy whilst in draft form prior to it 
coming into effect on 1st September 2023. 

  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Licensing Act 2003 requires Blaby District Council as the Licensing 
Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every 
five years. The current Policy was approved by Council in September 2018, 
and is due to expire in September 2023.  
 
The Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 provides guidance on the preparation of the Policy together with details 
on the consultation process, which must be followed. The current guidance 
(issued December 2022) has been taken into consideration. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy details how the Licensing Authority, over 
the next five years, will exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
the administration and compliance of licences and notices issued under the 
Act. 
 
The revised Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix A, and 
changes made from the previous Policy is attached as Appendix B. 
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
 

 That the Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 is approved. 
 

 That delegated authority is given to the Group Manager of Environmental 
Health, Housing & Community Services, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder and the Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Committee, to 
update the Policy if minor amendments or changes are required. 
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

A consultation exercise regarding the revised Policy was commenced on 12th 
May 2023 for four weeks, ending on 9th June 2023. 
 
The Authority issued correspondence to Responsible Authorities and other 
persons as required in the guidance, explaining how to submit a 
representation if desired. In addition, a link was placed on the consultation 
page of the Council’s website. This allowed any other interested party wishing 
to be involved to submit representations. 
 
Responses were received during the consultation period. The responses are 
detailed in Appendix C. 
 
There were no significant concerns raised as a result of the responses, and it 
was agreed by the Licensing & Regulatory Committee that as a result of the 
response from Public Health at Leicestershire County Council, a new “Public 
Health” section should be included in the Policy moving forwards. This will 
allow applicants to voluntarily consider Public Health when making an 

Page 26



application for a licence. This is now included in the revised Policy attached 
to this report. 
 
It was also agreed that when legislation and guidance is released regarding 
Martyn’s Law, mentioned by Leicestershire Police in their response, th
[...]
se Police Station  
74 Belgrave Gate 
Leicester 
LE1 3GG  
 
 

 

Page 56



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 25 July 2023 

Title of Report Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange 

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation  

Report Author Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 

Corporate Priority A Place to Live  

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval for an amendment to the existing scheme of 

delegation for the Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange (HNRFI); and 
approval for further budget contingency, should it be required, to consider and 
respond robustly to the development proposal. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

That Members authorise the Executive Director in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to respond on behalf of the Council in respect of all matters 
pertaining to the Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange as described in 
this report. 
 
That Members authorise the Executive Director in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to organise meetings of the HNRFI Member Reference 
Group, chaired by the Portfolio Holder and open to all members. 
 
That Members approve an additional budget of £50,000 for the project, to 
act as a contingency should it be required. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council can engage appropriately with the Development 

Consent Order Process, meet the statutory deadlines of the Planning Act 
2008, and meet the timelines set by the Planning Inspectorate. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

 
The Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange is classed as a Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) which are major infrastructure 
developments. A Development Consent Order (DCO) application for conse
[...]
y and with the full and necessary 
evidence. The cost of doing this is considerable and includes expenditure in 
areas such as staff time, legal fees, specialist consultants, and technical 
studies. Funding secured via a Planning Performance Agreement (PPA) 
does not, despite significant negotiation by officers, cover the expenses that 
we will incur. 
 
In 2022, a budget of £100,000 was agreed by Council to supplement the 
PPA funding. The current financial position is that approximately £38,000 of 
the total HNRFI budget remains, some costs have increased significantly 
since quotes were sought due to inflation and the current economic 
situation. The final cost of the process to the Council is unknown due to 
various uncertainties, such as any further work which may be required on 

Page 59



the back of stakeholder responses, and therefore officers feel that it would 
be prudent to add an additional budget contingency. 

  
4.2 Proposal(s)  
  
 Officers understand that Council will want to ensure that it can formally 

consider as many responses as possible; and that it is extremely important 
to be able to discuss views on the proposal in a public setting. This ensures 
transparency and demonstrates to residents that the Council are supporting 
and representing their views. 
 
However, it is possible that the submission of the Written Representation will 
be required prior to the next Council meeting and to ensure officers can 
submit the representation, it is proposed that full delegation be given to the 
Executive Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to respond on 
behalf of the Council. The Written Representation will still be brought before 
Council, regardless of timescales, to ensure that Members have the 
opportunity to make their views on the proposal publicly known. 
 
The previous scheme of delegation also established a HNRFI Member 
Reference Group to be chaired by the Portfolio Holder and open to all 
members. This group allows memb
[...]
7 
   

 
 
 

         

Page 62

https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/east-midlands/hinckley-national-rail-freight-interchange
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/east-midlands/hinckley-national-rail-freight-interchange
mailto:catherine.hartley@blaby.gov.uk


Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 25 July 2023 

Title of Report Local Development Scheme 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation  

Report Author Development Strategy Manager  

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the revised Blaby District Local Development 

Scheme (LDS), which sets out the timescales for the production of the 
emerging Local Plan. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the revised Blaby District Local Development Scheme at Appendix A be 

approved, to become effective immediately. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended, requires a 

Local Planning Authority to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme.   

  
3.2 A Local Planning Authority must revise its Local Development Scheme at 

such times as it considers appropriate. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the Council’s programme 
for the production of the Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



The current Local Plan comprises:  
 
1. The Local Plan (Core Strategy) Development Plan Document (‘Core 

Strategy’) (adopted February 2013), and  
 
2. The Local Plan (Delivery) Development Plan Document (‘Delivery DPD’)  
 
The emerging Local Plan will supersede the Core Strategy and Delivery DPD 
resulting in a single docum
[...]
king Statement of Comment Ground 
and Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities, signed by council 14 December 
2021 

Page 64



 Statement of Common Ground relating to Warehousing & Logistics Need 
signed by council 14 December 2021 

 
There is a substantial amount of additional evidence and engagement with 
stakeholders needed that built upon the SoCG before the Local Plan is 
finalised and submitted to the Secretary of State in a form that can be found 
‘sound’ by an independent Inspector. A key piece of this evidence is the 
ongoing transport work that Leicestershire County Council, as the highway 
authority, are leading on. This is a significant and complex piece of work that 
is essential to the development of the Local Plan and impacts upon the 
timescales set out in the attached LDS. Officers are working closely with the 
highway authority to progress this alongside other key evidence.  
 
A Local Planning Authority must revise its Local Development Scheme at 
such times as it considers appropriate. It is important to do so not only to keep 
local stakeholders, including the local community, aware of the timescales of 
the Local Plan preparation, but also to ensure that the Local Plan is produced 
in line with the LDS. This is a legal requirement at examination.  
 
Section 4.4 of this report sets out the Human Resources implications and 
notes the limited capacity within the Development Strategy team which has 
impacted the progress of the Local Plan. With successful recruitment 
vacancies have been filled.  
 
In consideration of the above factors, it is considered that the revised LDS 
timetable at Appendix A, which shows consultation on the Publication Version 
(the document that the Council considers ready for examination) in 
September and October 2022 and submission in March 2025 is a realistic 
timetable.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  
 That the Revised Blaby District Local Development Scheme (Appendix A to  

this Report) be approved and shall take effec
[...]
dary matters and prepare 
Statements of Common Grounds, as appropriate. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not bringing the revised LDS into effect at this time would leave the Council 

without an up to date programme for the production of Development Plan 
Documents. This option has been considered and rejected because the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), requires a Local 
Planning Authority to prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 The Local Plan sets out the blueprint for growth and change for the District. It 

is accompanied by a Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulation 
Assessment Screening. The Local Development Scheme sets the timetable 
for producing the Local Plan and therefore has indirect environmental 
consequences on the built and natural environment. The LDS informs the rate 
at which new policies and potential allocations are brought forward. This has 
environmental impacts because policies will seek to protect the built, historic 
and natural environment and proposed allocations can have direct impacts on 
the environment.  
 

  
 
 

Page 67



9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern. The author 
has also considered issues related to Equality and Human Rights along with 
the Performance and Systems Manager. As the amendments to the LDS 
relate to the timetable rather than policies and proposals within the Local Plan, 
there are no Equality or Human Rights implications identified. However, the 
Local Plan that is produced in accordance with the LDS will require an impact 
assessment, which will be completed at the time of production. 

  
 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Revised Local Development Scheme (July 2023) 
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.

Minutes of the meeting


 

50 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023 
   

Present:- 
   

 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman) 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 
   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Cat Hartley - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group 

Manager 
 Phil Fasham - Environmental Health Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Edward Stacey - Major Schemes Officer 
 Clementyne Murphy - Senior Planning Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 

 

73. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 



 

51 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

74. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 20 June 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

75. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Attended the opening of the new cycle path connecting Braunstone Town 
to Meridian Leisure Park.  

 Raised the Armed Forces flag at the Council Offices in Narborough. 

 Attended the open day at A Place to Grow, a Community Garden site in 
Enderby. 

 Attended the opening of a community garden in Countesthorpe. 

 Attended Thorpe Astley on the Beach. 

 Attended the LLR School Summer Games at Loughborough University, 
where Blaby teamed up with Harborough to win an amazing 5 trophies. 

 Attended an osprey cruise at Rutland water, hosted by the high Sheriff of 
Rutland, raising funds for Warning Zone, a charity that is dedicated to 
delivering life skills and safeguarding children aged 10-11. 

 Judged at the ‘Lubbesthorpe in Bloom’ competition alongside the Vice-
Chairman, Cllr. Nick Chapman. 

 
The Chair then invited the Vice-Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman to make his 
announcements in respect of the following: 
 

 Attended the Thurlaston carnival. 

 Joined our Armed Forces Champion, Cllr. Mark Jackson at the armed 
forces fair in Broughton Astley. 

  

76. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his Statement in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Happy Blaby! 

 Industrial Action 

 Comments submitted on rail freight hub 

 Youth Council letter prompts action by Government 

 Tourism bounces back in the District 

 New supported affordable homes 

 Blaby toilets progress 

 HMP Fosse Way opens 



 

52 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 Meridian Point access opens 

 Work experience candidates welcomed at Council 

 Kings Fund Report identifies Blaby DC as Best Practice 

 LGA Conference 2023 

 Solar Together scheme 

  

77. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

78. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

79. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021/22  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Maggie 
Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 
 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 
 

2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 
the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 24th February 2022. 

  
 
 
 
 



 

53 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

80. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2023 - 
2028  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Health Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Les Phillimore, the Housing, Community & Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 be approved. 
 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Group Manager of Environmental 

Health, Housing & Community Services, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder and the Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, to update the Policy if minor amendments or changes are 
required. 

 
Reason: 
 
It is appropriate that members of the Council review and agree the Policy, 
inclusive of any amendments to the Policy whilst in draft form prior to it 
coming into effect on 1st September 2023. 

  

81. HINCKLEY NATIONAL RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE  

 

 Considered – Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Ben Taylor, the Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 
Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder. 
 
Cllr. Stuart Coar and Cllr. Dillan Shikotra left the meeting during 
consideration of this item and did not return. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Executive Director be authorised, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to respond on behalf of the Council in respect of all 
matters pertaining to the Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange as 
described in this report. 
 

2. That the Executive Director be authorised, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to organise meetings of the HNRFI Member Reference 
Group, chaired by the Portfolio Holder and open to all members. 

 
3. That an additional budget of £50,000 be approved for the project, to act 

as a contingency should it be required. 
 



 

54 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Reason: 
 
To ensure that the Council can engage appropriately with the Development 
Consent Order Process, meet the statutory deadlines of the Planning Act 
2008, and meet the timelines set by the Planning Inspectorate. 

  

82. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 

 Considered – Report of the Development Strategy Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Ben Taylor, Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 
Transformation Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the revised Blaby District Local Development Scheme be approved, to 
become effective immediately.  
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended, requires 

a Local Planning Authority to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme. 
 

2. A Local Planning Authority must revise its Local Development Scheme at 
such times as it considers appropriate. 

  

83. MOTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Cllr. Paul Hartshorn moved the following motion, seconded by Cllr. Hannah 
Gill: 
 
Southey Road Recreation Ground (Wimpey Park) 
 
Council believes that the best way to secure the long-term future of Southey 
Road Recreation Ground in Enderby, as a community asset, is to apply a 
Deed of Dedication, via Fields in Trust. Council requests a cabinet bring 
forward a time tabled plan to establish the Deed of Dedication, prior to further 
testing and transfer to Enderby Parish Council, at the next meeting of full 
Council. 
 
A request for a recorded vote by Cllr. Hannah Gill was made and supported 
by the required number of Members in accordance with Part 4, Section 1, 
Paragraph 17.5 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Voting on the motion was taken as follows: 
 



 

55 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 
For 

 

 
Against 

 
Abstain 

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam    

Cllr. Royston Bayliss   

 Cllr. Lee Breckon  

Cllr. Nick Brown   

 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore  

 Cllr. Nick Chapman  

 Cllr. Adrian Clifford  

Cllr. Luke Cousin   

Cllr. Tony Deakin   

 Cllr. Roy Denney  

Cllr. Alex DeWinter   

 Cllr. Susan Findlay  

 Cllr. Janet Forey  

Cllr. Helen Gambardella   

Cllr. Hannah Gill   

 Cllr. Nigel Grundy  

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn   

Cllr. Richard Holdridge   

 Cllr. Mark Jackson  

Cllr. Rebecca Lunn   

Cllr. Antony Moseley   

 Cllr. Les Phillimore  

 Cllr. Terry Richardson  

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd   

 Cllr. Mike Shirley  

Cllr. Roger Stead   

 Cllr. Ben Taylor  

 Cllr. Matt Tomeo  

Cllr. Bev Welsh   

Cllr. Geoff Welsh   

 Cllr. Jane Wolfe  

 Cllr. Maggie Wright  

 Cllr. Neil Wright  

 
The Chairman declared that the motion had been lost. 
 

 
DECISION  

 
That the motion, having been put to the vote was rejected. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.29 P.M.
 


